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LOK SABHA

_----_
Tueldoy, April 8, . J 986/ ChQltra 18, 1908

(Saka)

The £Ok Sabha met at EIlVen of the Clock

(MR.. DEPUTY SPEAKER ill th. ehtlir]

[E",II.h)
MR. DEPUTY·SPEAKER: QUCltion

No. S97-Sbrimati Bas'avarajeswari.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU: Sir, on a point of information.

MR. DEPUTY·SPBAKER: NOt already. done.

(1,,""uptlon8~

SRRI P. KOLANDAIVELU: You please listen to me. It is a pOint of information. Her name is wronaly put, not as 4B8Iavarajeswari' •

MR.. DBPUTY·SPEAKER: It is already corrected. Correction' is alsQ liven. !,

You can Dote it. ')r,

(In,,",,ptlon, )
. .. ."

L I., ~
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OR.AL ANSWBR.S TO QUESTIONS

TelephoDe CoDDeetJoDs Durlq Sev.tII. Piau

*597. SHRtMATI BASAVA·RAJBSWARI:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of existioa' telepbone connections in tbe country i

(b) . the number of telephone coDDections Govemment propose to provide durio, the Seventb Five Year Plan :

(0) tbe to~al number· of applicatioDs for telepbone connections which are on' tbe wait'i~& lists; and

(d) the total amount required to meet the demand?

l'HB MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
AND MINISTER OF STATe IN THE
MINISTR. Y OF HOMB AFFAIRS (SHRI
RAM 'NIWAS MIRDHA): (8) The total

. number of 4iree,t telephoQe cODDectioD8 work ina in the country on 3 J .1.1986 we.

.30.19 latb ••

(b) 1t is proposed to provide about 11 lath telephone connection, duriDa 7th. Five

. Year PJan.

SHlU' NARAYAN. CHAUBSY :' . Do . 'l:'W~~1j The ·wa·itins "tiet lor tile wholo
YOl1':i:now 'tire meaaiDI'of "Jlaaava' ? .. tl)unijy" 8S on 31.t1'g86 was 9.91 btkhs.

. Ma;."J)J$P~'~SPEAttBa: 0al7·: .... v..,...".l~ .' . .' .. ,
I·'taow ' .

. . ·'i .'

" . \t! .

(d) ~'be demand: tor' te',pbo~e COODoc-
do •. b)' tho -., .QI .... , 7\11 .PIa" ..... N '"
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tbe Wotkins Group on CODlmun~atlona appointed by the PlaDniog Commission is
16.63 lakb. For meeting this demand tho assessed allocation needed is Rs. 13.768 erores at 1984 prices.

SHRIMATI BASAVARAJESWARI
Sir, out of the waiting list, will the hon.
Minister be pleased to say the total number of telephone connections pendinl in Karnataka along with STD connections 'I If so, how long. the Government will take to complete tbe pending list?

(b) Is it a fact that when compared to southern States like Andhra, Karnataka and Tamil Nadu, Kamataka is having very mucb less number of Tural telephones? If so, whether the Government would certain1y consider during this year ,pod try to give more rural connections irrespective of demand because the farmer and bankers are put to a lot of inconvenience for want of telephones ?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir.
as on 31st January 1986, the waiting list in Karnataka Telephone Circle was 21.386. In Bangalore itself tbe waiting list was 28,013.

As 1 have stated. it will not be possible to wire out the waiting list in the 7th Plan because of resource constraint. Almost the same thing applies regarding our rural programmes. We thought that we would be able to provide ooe telephone connection and peo would be available in S tq. km.

. aRa. We wanted to do this during the 7th Plan. But, Sir, because of the resource constraint, that would Dot also be possible.

SHRIMATI BASAVARAJESWARI :
Sir, it it a fact that Bombay and Delhi have been provided with M.T.N. for tbeir fait and efficient running of the system '1 I want to know from tbe hon. Minister why j~ such eities like Banplore, Madras, Hyderabad and other metropolitan cities. sucb an opportunity is Dot provided ?

(b) whether the hOD. Minister ia aware •••

MR. DEPUTY .. SPEAKER: What tdadam. you are puttioa (a). (b), (g) (d) 7.

,SHRlYAn BASAVAllAJESWABJ :
Only ODe questioD, I would put because yOU will Dot anow me afterwards.

I would like to know whether the bOD.
Minister is aware of tbe fact that tbere was a proposal to lOt up a digital unit in Baoaalore but subsequently it has been shifted to Uttar Pradesh? Now, win tbe bon. Minister assure me that be is soina to set up a second diaital factory at Bangalore ?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA : Sir, the second Digital Switching Factory in principle, we bad agreed to establish io

. Bangalorc. We have Dot decided, as alleaed, to shift it to Uttar Pradesh. However. we have not taken any decision whether we are going to bave a second factory at all.

WelJ, a8 regards the Introduction of latest electronic and other exchaDlcs, it is not correct that we are doing so only in Bombay and Delhi. We are installing electroniQ and electronic digital excbaoles in all the major cities that are mentioned by the hon. Member.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATB: Can
you display tbe Congress election symbol in tbe House?

(l1tt~'ruptlolts)

SHRI NARAYAN CHAUBEY: Sir, will tbe hOD. Minister kindly state what are the actual conditions of telepbones in Calcutta?
May 1 know why they very often fail -and what remedial measures have been takeD by the Goveloment to see tbat the Calcutta Te1epbones work in order?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Only telephones to work in order 'I Notbina olle?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER. : Pleaso order.

SHRI RAM NIWAS MlRDHA: Sir.
Calculta has a waitiDa Jist, as on 31st
January, J 986, of 31.069. Tbe telephone
system in Calcutta f. not satisfactorY for a variety of reasons. We are tryma to ·80 into tho cau... aDd we arc tryiDS to remecJ, them. W. are replaciD. the Ol~ achaDael


with new ele.ctroDic ODei. ODe areat ditJlculty that comes is about tbe 'cable system. Tbe number or cab1e thefts in Calcutt· •. are very much biaher than' in aoy otber ·city. Tbat .is one reasOll why tbe system does Dot work won. We are trying to improve this and we are also seeking tbe cooperation of the State Government so that tbe cablo thofts could be reducod.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATB: Are those underground cables?

.KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE:
Sir, our Minister is very mucb efficient. But his Department is not efficient.

SHRI NARAYAN CHAUBEY: What
a certificate to you, Minister 1

KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE
You arc the blind supporter of your government. But we can criticise our government constructively, if necessary.
This is our freedom.

Sir, may I know from the hone Minister because we are very much conscious of the telepbone system, from this side and that side also- - all Members are very much conccrned--in this country. In our State, the condition of Calcutta Telepbones is not dying. It is dead. All these existing telephones are now about to die. Has the Government any proposal to wind up the Departmcnt or is tbe Ministcr planning to introduce a new pilot J>roject in Calcutta, Bangalore, Cocbin, Madras also to improve the situation? Even tbe persons who have r08ilCCrcd for new coonections, for the last 10 yeats, are not letting new connections at all. I am the nlember of the Advisory COOlmittee of the Calcutta Telephones. I have given several compJaints in regard to the Calcutta Telephones. We are not getting any fnlitful result.

MR.. DBPUTY·SPEAKER: Wbat do
)'ou want, Madam ?

KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE: I
wouJd like to koow tbe efficiency of tbe Workers. You bave to see tho efficiency of tho Dtpartmo.Dt.· ,

.. ' . "

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: I
have JUM said tbat the telepbone system in Calcutta is Dot wbat it ougbt to be. I have

. lIveD .the maio reaSODS for that. Firstly, it is old equipment which we are trying to cbanse. New electronic e'lcbaoaes are put abd wherever electronic cxchanael are put, thiDJ8 bave improved.

As regards cablina. we are trying to avoid cables as much as possible. We are tr)in8 to bave micro-wave towers between various p'arts of Calcutta because cables are a ,reat menace. By avoiding cabliol. we can reduce the faults in telephone system, I can assure the hon. Member that Calcutta system is in no way dead. It is improvina day by day. May be it is Dot improving 8. fast as you would like it to be. I can assure ber that it would improve as our various schemes like micro-wave and electronic exchanges and other things set tbrouab.

( Trafl,latlon]

SHRI RAMASHR.~ Y PRASAD
SINGH: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, tbrough you I want to know from the hon. Minister the number of people on the waiting list for telephone connections in Bihar. Besides. everybody is aware of the condition of telephones today in Bihar. I want to know whether there will be any improvement in the prevailiog conditions?

SHR) RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir,
we are bringing about a lot of improveUleot in the telephone system in Bihar. But, as 1 said in the beginning of my reply, we have been allocatea a very meagre amount as against the requirement of resources for bringiog about improvements in tbe telephono system in tbe country.. In my repJy, I have stated tbat the Planning Commission itself bad assessed tbe r~qujsite aHocatioD to be of the order of Rs. 13.768 crores for meetiq a demand of 76.b3 lakhs of telephone connectioJlS. Bilt as asainst the requirement of Its. 13,768 crores, we bave been alloca.ted.
b. 4,010 crores only. Therefore. Mr.
Deputy SPeaker, Sir, I would like to tell you aDd through you the hon. Members that tho improvement we intend to bring. about in the telephone system will not be pOIsibio widl to amall·. size of p1ao. alJocatiOD •
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'., SHRI ATISH 'CH·ANDRA 'SINHA:'
Apart from ibe technical difficulties, there are certaiu ditliculties rcaardina the aervices alto, the ,telephone operators and all these people. We neMr get '199. We 'aet 180 after balf an bour, Would the hone Minister kindly see this problem apart from the tecbDical dit1icuJty tbat he hal prQIDised to look into? .

SHRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA: It is true tbat some of our services are Dot properly attended to and one main realon for tbat is the great amount of absenteeism that, wo have in telephone operators and otber statT. We are baving a dialogue witb tbe various staff associations. We are trying to live training to them, Sivo motivation to them. We are trying to evolve sohemes for incentives so. that the absenteeism could go downl!"and the numbers

to.

respond. as bon., Members want.

AebleylDg Self.SuJricieDC)' ID Alcohol

*!98. PROF. K. V. THOMAS: Will
the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whctber. Government propose to. give licences to new distilleries ;

(b) whether licences will be given (0

distilleries for tbe purpose of export of alcohol ;

(c) whether India is self-sufficient in alcohol; and

. (d) if not, the steps taken for achievilll self· sufficiency in alcohol?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
"DEPAH1MENT OF CHEMI(,AL~ AND

PETRO"CHEMICALS (SHRI R. K.
JAlr'HANDRA SINOH): (a) to (d) A statement is given below.

Stat __ t

(a), .nd (b) Licences for new dlttftleries rot' 'lI;\,anufacture 9r industrial alcobol and for f)')anuf:a.Ctute of potablo alcohol for i,.oOw.
(,-port are beh\. e<)nsidered on ·merit ••

•• If'"~ ."

(c) aud (d) .. ill4ia. baa" larpQr H' bco.I\l ,,'
'_f~suf6cient ,in alcohol. However. d,arioa .
tbe . last ,two "'alcobol year some short.'S' bU .
beeD experienced. ,.,' WJ.tb '. th., . ,inc,r.caaiJl' .
demand aelf .. sufticieDCY jn future woul4" ." dependent ,upon adequate availability 01, molasses, a bye-pr.oduct of SOlar, tbe av.ailability of whicb, woul4 also depend ,OD factors such as growth of Bu,arcane, caao crushed and SUlar produced.

There is possibility. of increasing production of alcohol througb Ireater Ute of khandsari molasses, additional source of raw material like Tapioca. Furth~r production can be increased by improved 'fermentation and distillation process wbicb Government is encouraging.

PROF. K. V. THOMAS: In tbe
Statement p)aced on' the Table of the Houae. the bon. Minister bas ~greed that new licences for distilleries wilJ be given for the export of industrial and potable alcohol.
He has also said tbat for tbe )ast two years there is a shortage of alcohol due to nOD-
availability of adequate quantit)' of molasses.
My question is this: In States like Kerala where there are pracHta))y no molasses, tapicea is available in large quantities. which is DOW used for food preparations aDd for the preparation of stalch. Will this tapioca be used for starting distiUerics or will you explore export possibilities ?

, SHRI R. K. JAICHANDRA SINOH:
As I mentioned in the main answer, distilleries for manufacture of industrial alcobol and manufacture of potable alcobol for 100% export are cODsidered OD merits. We have receiv~d an application from Kera]a. that tbey would like to tnanufactute potable alcohol from tapioca.
But the present 'policy of the Government of India i,s tbat we do not allow any production or any manufacture of' potable alcohol in the country and until sueh t.ime the Government reconsiders'its own policy, we cannot give permission. But as for productiQn and 'maDufa~tuJc of jnduatrial alcohol from other sources 'tban mol.s" we will definitely consider on merjts.

·,PROP. K. V" THOMAS : Tbe Mloilter
&aid ,.tbat ,there. ,,- all ,atute ahor'"e 01 ad~hol for tbe last two'·· ,.1'1. Tb •.. ,majOl,: ....

